
 
 

 
Page 1 of 3 

 

  

Rajkot Municipal Corporation 
Water Works Department  

e-Tender Notice 
 

The e-tenders are invited with two bid system (Technical bid-physical and Price bid-
Online) by Add City Engineer, Water Works, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Zaverchand 
Meghani bhavan, East Zone, Bhavanagar road Rajkot-360003, from the experienced & 
financially sound contractors registered in appropriate class & possessing necessary 
equipments and having trained personals for the below mentioned work: 
 

Sr 
No 

Name of Work Estimated Cost 1. EMD 
2. Tender fee 
3. Time limit of 

work 
Year In Rupees 

01 Operation & Preventive  
Maintenance of Marketing  
Yard Hudco Pumping Station  
Pumping  machinery for  
period of 2 Years, Bedi-East  
Zone 

1st 4,04,712/- 

1. 25,500/- 
2. 1,125/- 
3. 2 Years 

2nd 4,45,183/- 

Total 8,49,895/- 

 
Milestone dates for e-tendering are as under 

1. Downloading of e-Tender documents 20-09-2023 to 10-10-2023 upto 18:00 hr 
2. Online submission of e – Tender 10-10-2023  up to 18:00 hr 
3. Physical submission of EMD, Tender fee and 
other documents  

On or before 12-10-2023 up to 18:00 hr 

4. Opening of  online tender tech bid 13-10-2023 up to 18:00 Hours 

5. Verification of submitted documents  
   (EMD, e - Tender fee, etc.) 

16-10-2023 at 10:30 hr onwards 

6. Opening of Price Bid (If possible) 20-10-2023 at 10:30 hr onwards 
7. Bid Validity 180 Days 
For further particulars, visit us on "www.rmc.nprocure.com" 

 
The e-Tender fee (Non Refundable) & bid security ( EMD) will be accepted in form of 
Demand Draft only, in favor of “Rajkot Municipal Corporation”, Rajkot, from any 
Nationalize or Scheduled bank (except Co-operative  Bank) in India. 
 
Financial Pre-Qualification for this work should be match with estimated cost of 1st year 
of work & relevant required other prerequisites are as bellow. 
 
01. Financial capacity of the agency. 

1. Average annual turnover of last seven years should not be less than 50% of the 
estimated tender cost of 1st year. 
(i.e. 2.03 lakh Enhancement factor shall be apply as per RMC rules)  

2. The working capital should not be less than 25% of the estimated tender cost of  
work. (i e 1.02 lakh.) 

3. Minimum amount of Solvency certificate shall be Rs.1 lakhs. 
 
02. Experience Criteria. 

1. Bidder should have completed at least one work similar nature (i.e. Municipal 
services like Operation & Maintenance works of Water supply pumping station, 
Drainage Pumping station, Sewage Treatment Plant, Water treatment plant, 
Swimming pool, Head works, Annual Mechanical & Electrical maintenance rate 
contracts) ir-respective amount either government or semi-government dept. in 
last seven years. 

2. Bidder should have enough machinery and experienced personnel to supervise 
the work. 



 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 
Note : 

 

1. Enhancement factor at 10 % per year for last seven years will be applicable 
to arrive average annual turnover and finalize the magnitude of work done in 
last seven years. i.e 2016-17 to 2022-23 

 
 2.  Available Bid Capacity-ABC shall be find out by the following method.  

 

ABC is calculated as ABC=2(A*N)-B 

Where, 
A=Maximum value of works executed in any one year during the last seven 

years (updated to present price level by applying enhancement factor) 
taking into account the completed as well as works in progress. 

N=Number of years prescribed for completion of the works for which 
tenders are invited. 

B=Value (present price level by applying enhancement factor) of existing 
commitments and on-going works to be completed during that next N 
year (period of completion of the works for which the tenders are 
invited.) 

Available Bid Capacity-ABC must be more than the Rs. 4.05  lakhs 
 
03. Availability of tools, plant, & manpower. 
 

1. The agency should have adequate number of tools, safety kits & plant along with 
adequate numbers of experienced staff for carrying out the work. 
(Details of staff & tools with agency must be submitted in tech bid.) 

2. Joint venture is not permitted. 
 
04. Notarized copy of certificates/Documents as followed must be physically 

submit with authorized sign & stamp on each page oftech bid document 
 

1. The bidder / firm must have Electrical Contractor License and have 
registration in Class “E2” with Electrical Division of R&B of Gujarat state or in 
equal class of any State Government /Central Government or local self gov. 
authority. 

2. Valid Electrical contractor license.  
3. PAN No. registration 
4. ESIC / PF/ GST Registration certificate. 
5. Labor license under Contract labor act 1970 ( Past work ) If applicable 
6. Professional tax registration certificate. 
7. Chartered accountant certified copy for the turnover for last seven year 

supporting financial strength of the bidder.(Which showing turnover as well as 
working capital) 

8. Solvency certificate from any Nationalize or Schedule bank (Except co-op 
bank) 

9. Work Experience certificates in 3-A form only regarding this work issued by 
competent authority. 

10. Power of Attorney authorizing the person for signing the Tender and give any 
clarification asked by department in case of other than proprietary firm. 

11. The agency should not be Black Listed / Terminated / Debarred/ Suspended or 
connected with firm black listed in any States, CPWD / MES / Railways or any 
Govt. Semi-Govt, Autonomous  Body or Pvt. Body. Also no complaint is lodged 
against the Firm / Company, for which,  agency will have to submit fresh 
Notarized Affidavit on stamp paper of Rs.300 + Rs.50 Notary ticket.(As per 
our prescribed format)  

12. Site visit & fully aware with nature of work confirmation letter. 
13. Manpower undertaking as per tender format. 
14. All required documents submitted for verification should be duly certified or 

true copy by Gazetted officer. 
 

All above criteria must be fulfilled by the Agency & its copy of supporting 
documents certified by Gazetted officer must be submitted with tech bid documents in 



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

physical. Failing which bid evaluation committee will consider the bid as non-responsive 
& treated as cancelled & price bid of such agency will not be opened. The Technical Bid 
should be downloaded on a white plain A4 size paper and it should be submitted with all 
technical details with quoted models and leaflet, duly filled and every page should be 
signed and sealed and should be submitted along with the qualification documents. 

 
The physical submission must be accompanied by a bid security of Rs. 25,500/-  as 

well as e-tender fee(non-refundable) of amount of Rs.1,125/- in terms of Demand draft 
in favor of Municipal Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, from any 
Scheduled bank (except Co-operative  Bank) in India and must be delivered to On or  
before dt. 12-10-2023 up to 18:00 hr Physical submission of Tender Documents by REGD. 
A.D / Speed post only and the name of work shall be super scribed on the top of the 
envelope. The bid security and e-tender fee as well as all other required documents must 
be included with the physical submission on address below: 
 

Deputy Executive Engineer(Water Works- Bedi Zone), 
Room no:12, Zaverchand Meghani Bhavan, 

RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
Bhavnagar road, opp. Rajmoti Oil Mill. 

      RAJKOT-360001(GUJARAT) 
 

After opening of online technical bid with physical submission, the procedure for the 
pre-qualification shall be adopted and the e-Price-Bid of only successful qualified 
bidder(s) shall be opened for final evaluation the contract. The decision of Municipal 
Commissioner regarding the pre-qualification shall be final and binding to the entire 
bidder. 

 
Conditional tender in any manner will be out rightly rejected. 
 

Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to accept / 
reject any or all e-Tender(s) without assigning any reasons thereof. 

 
 

        - (Sd) 
  Add City Engineer 
     Water Works 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation 


